PATENT RECO



To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	inal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	01166467 of receiving party(ies):
O. F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc. \$3507 -7 /	NamegVincent P. Battaglia
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 91 Kenwood Avenue
[] Yes [] No	City: Fairfield State: CT
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Zip Code: 06430
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	Additional Name(s) & Address(es) attached?
Execution Date: September 29, 1999	[] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:, 19	
A. Patent Application Serial No.(s) 09/121,926 B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
5. Name and address of party whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>DeLIO & PETERSON, LLC</u> Street Address: <u>121 Whitney Avenue</u> City: <u>New Haven</u> State: <u>CT</u> Zip Code: <u>06510-1241</u>	 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account number below 8. [X] Authorized to charge Deposit Account
21p Code. <u>00310-1241</u>	Number 04-0566 for any over or under payment
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Peter W. Peterson Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 31,867 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date indicated below as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231	
Name: Barbara Browne Date: October 5, 1999 btg10100asg2	Signature: <u>fastore bloce</u>

10/08/1999 DNGUYEN 00000219 09121926

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT **REEL: 010291 FRAME: 0648**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, O.F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc., a Connecticut corporation having a principal place of business at 7 Grasso Avenue, North Haven, Connecticut 06473 (hereinafter "MOSSBERG") is the owner of the inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/121,926 for "Inertial Cycling System for Firearms" and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/122,406, now U.S. Patent No. 5,941,005 issued August 24, 1999 for "Safety and Bolt Assembly System for Firearms" (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "PATENT APPLICATIONS");

WHEREAS, the following entities have previously assigned to MOSSBERG, as indicated by short-form Assignments executed on December 1, 1998, all their rights, titles and interests in the aforementioned inventions, discoveries, and PATENT and PATENT APPLICATIONS: Vincent P. Battaglia, an individual residing at 91 Kenwood Avenue, Fairfield, Connecticut 06430 (hereinafter "BATTAGLIA"); Vincent P. Battaglia, LLC, d.b.a. Battaglia Engineering, a Connecticut Corporation having a principal place of business at 91 Kenwood Avenue, Fairfield, Connecticut 06430 (hereinafter "BATTAGLIA ENGINEERING"); and BML Tool & Manufacturing Company (a.k.a. BML Tool & Manufacturing Corporation), a Connecticut corporation having a principal place of business at 91 Kenwood Avenue, Fairfield, Connecticut 06430 (hereinafter "BML TOOL");

WHEREAS, the aforementioned Assignments have been recorded in the Assignment Division in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, at the following Reels/Frames: 9701/0389; 9701/0808; 9708/0712; and 9721/0211;

WHEREAS, BATTAGLIA wishes to "re-acquire" from MOSSBERG all of those rights, titles and interests previously assigned by BATTAGLIA, BATTAGLIA ENGINEERING and BML TOOL, and MOSSBERG is willing to transfer or "re-assign" those rights to BATTAGLIA; and

WHEREAS, BATTAGLIA, BATTAGLIA ENGINEERING, BML TOOL, and MOSSBERG, previously entered into a long-form Assignment Agreement on July 16, 1998 (hereinafter "ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT");

NOW THEREFORE, MOSSBERG acknowledges as follows:

- 1. The ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is hereby terminated pursuant to paragraph 7.3.
- 2. MOSSBERG hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to BATTAGLIA its rights, titles and interests in the aforementioned inventions and discoveries, and PATENT APPLICATIONS, to the extent contained within the aforementioned recorded Assignments.
- 3. MOSSBERG hereby warrants that MOSSBERG has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in the inventions, discoveries, and PATENT APPLICATIONS, or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodied or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that MOSSBERG has good right to make the indicated assignment without encumbrance.

PATENT REEL: 010291 FRAME: 0649 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned are duly authorized to execute this Agreement in triplicate on behalf of MOSSBERG.

O.F. MOSSBERG & SONS, INC. ("MOSSBERG")

By: Christopher P. Valardo Print Name. CHAISTOPHER P. ORLANDO

Title: V.P. and General Coursel

RECORDED: 10/07/1999

Date: Septenher 29 1999

-2-

PATENT REEL: 010291 FRAME: 0650